Village of Mt. Zion Fee, License and Permit Schedule

June	1,	202	25
------	----	-----	----

Copies per page	Black & White \$0.15; Color \$0.25
Accident Report	\$5.00
Lien Release	\$106.00
Fingerprint Card Request	\$10.00
Non Sufficient Funds (NSF)	\$25.00

Chapter 4 Liquor

Sec. 4-9. License Fees - Annual license fee due July 1st

	,
Class A	\$1,500.00
Class A/H	\$1,500.00
Class B	\$1,500.00
Class C	\$1,500.00
Class D	\$1,500.00
Class E	\$1,500.00
Class F	\$1,500.00
Class G	\$1,250.00
Class H	\$750.00
Temporary	\$50.00

Chapter 6 Animals

Article V. Urban Chickens

Sec. 6-114. Permit

Chicken Application	\$25.00

Chapter 10 Emergency Management & Emergency Services

Article III. Alarm Systems

Sec. 10-57. Response Charge

Response Charge	\$50.00

Chapter 18 Licensing, Permits & Miscellaneous Regulations

Article II. Cable/Video Service Provider Fee

Sec. 18-20. Cable/video service provider fee.

Cable/video service provider fee	5% of gross receipts

Section 18-24. Late fees/payments

Late filing penalty	5% of total tax due

Article IV. Raffles

Sec. 18-93. License fees

Single Raffle	\$30.00
Multiple Raffles in single event/day	\$75.00

Article V. Juke Boxes and Mechanical Amusement Licenses

Sec. 18-130. License fee; duration

Annual license fee per device due Jan 1	\$25.00

Chapter 20 Nuisances

Section 20-2. Notices; failure to abate; costs assessed against owner

Property Clean-up	Minimum \$200.00 (First 1/2 hour)	
	Plus \$100.00 for each additional 1/2 hour	
Mowing/weed trimming	Minimum \$200.00 (First 1/2 hour)	
	Plus \$100.00 for each additional 1/2 hour	

Chapter 22 Offenses and Miscellaneous Provisions

Article II. Fireworks

Sec. 22-40. Permit required for sale, distribution, or display

	<u> </u>	, , ,	
Fireworks permit fee			\$25.00

Chapter 24 Parks & Conservation Areas

Sec. 24-22. Reservation permits

Fletcher Park Recreation Center (Saturday)	Resident-\$350.00;Non-Resident-\$450.00
Fletcher Park Recreation Center (Sunday)	Resident-\$250.00;Non-Resident-\$350.00
Fletcher Park Recreation Center (Monday-Friday)	Resident-\$75.00 per hr.;Non-Resident-\$100.00 per hr.
Fletcher Park Large Pavilion(Saturday & Sunday)	Resident-\$200.00;Non-Resident-\$250.00
Fletcher Park Large Pavilion(Monday-Friday)	Resident-\$100.00 all day or \$50.00 per hr.
	Non-Resident-\$150.00 all day or \$60.00 per hr.
Fletcher Park Amphitheater(Friday-Sunday)	Resident-\$350.00;Non-Resident-\$450.00
Fletcher Park Amphitheater(Monday-Thursday)	Resident-\$200.00 all day or \$25.00 per hr.
	Non-Resident-\$300.00 all day or \$60.00 per hr.
Fletcher Park Small Pavilion	\$50.00 all day Monday-Friday

Chapter 26 Solid Waste

Article II. Commercial Refuse Removal

Sec. 26-33. Number of licenses and license fee

Commercial Refuse License	\$250.00

Chapter 28 Streets, Sidewalks and Other Public Places

Article II. Streets

Sec. 28-21. Opening and excavating of public streets

Eventuation Domesit	¢100.00
Excavation Permit	\$100.00

Chapter 32 Traffic and Vehicles

Article 1. In General

Sec. 32-2. Administrative fees and procedure for impounding vehicles

	<u> </u>	
Administrative fee (towing)		\$250.00

Article IV. Golf Carts and Off-Highway Vehicles

Sec. 32-163. Permits

Cart Fee (Due April 1st; prorated based on month obtained)	\$100.00

Chapter 34 Utilities

Article II. Water System

Sec. 34-19. Penalty and leak checks

Leak check	\$50.00
Leak check	\$50.00

Sec. 34-22. Payment; when due; shut-off of service for nonpayment

Turn-on Fee \$50.00

Sec. 34-39. Water Service rates; billing and payment; discounts

Manual meter reading fee	\$50.00 per month
--------------------------	-------------------

June 2025-May 2026 Water Rates - 2.5% Increase

In Corporate Limits

First 2000 gallons or part thereof \$37.69/month (minimum)

Next 2000 gallons or part thereof \$17.16/1000 gallons

Next 2000 gallons or part thereof \$15.07/1000 gallons

Next 4000 gallons or part thereof \$13.43/1000 gallons

In excess of 10,000 gallons or part thereof \$11.56/1000 gallons

Second Meters - \$10.76/1000 gallons

Outside Corporate Limits

First 2000 gallons or part thereof \$56.54/month (minimum)

Next 2000 gallons or part thereof \$25.75/1000 gallons

Next 2000 gallons or part thereof \$22.60/1000 gallons

Next 4000 gallons or part thereof \$20.15/1000 gallons

In excess of 10,000 gallons or part thereof \$17.35/1000 gallons

Second Meters - \$16.40/1000 gallons

Sec. 34-50. Water service connection charge

Service application and meter	\$100.00 plus meter cost
2nd Meter	\$100.00 plus meter cost
(7) (b)	\$9.00 per linear foot of Rt. 121 frontage
(7) (c)	\$3,000.00
(7) (d)	\$1,000.00

Article III. Sewers and Sewer Disposal

Sec. 34-81. Private sewage disposal

Septic sewer permit	\$300.00
Septile sewer permit	4300.00

Sec. 34-82. Building sewers and connections

Residential sanitary sewer permit & inspection fee	\$500.00
Multi-family residential sewer permit and inspection fee	\$500.00 plus \$125.00 per unit
Commercial sanitary sewer permit & inspection fee	\$750.00
Re-tap and existing sewer service	\$100.00

Sec. 34-114. Wastewater service charges

June 2025-May 2026 Wastewater Rates (Residential) 4% Increase

\$5.86/1,000 gallons of water billed plus a unit service charge of \$2.75

June 2025-May 2026 Wastewater Rates (Commercial) 1% Increase	
\$9.70/1,000 gallons of water billed plus a unit service charge of \$2.75	

Chapter 103 Building Code

Article I. In General

Sec. 103-3 through 103-11.

Building permit (Residential & Commercial)	\$0.15 per sq. ft./minimum \$200.00
Electrical Permit	\$200.00
Mechanical Permit	\$150.00
Plumbing Permit	\$200.00
Additional Inspections	\$50.00
Re-Inspections	\$50.00
Deck	\$200.00
Pool (above ground)	\$100.00
Pool (in ground)	\$200.00
Sign permit	\$100.00
Temporary sign permit	\$40.00
Demolition permit	\$100.00
Contractor's license	\$25.00
Excavation/Driveway permit	\$100.00
Parking lot permit	\$250.00
Permit fees are double if work is started before permit issued.	

Chapter 107 Miscellaneous Provisions

Sec. 107-24. Application fees

Wireless facility review and application fee	\$1,000.00
Sec. 107-27. Annual recurring rate	
Annual recurring rate fee	\$200.00

Chapter 109 Sign Code

Sec. 109-10. Permit Fees

Sign permit	\$100.00
Permit fees are double if work is started before permit issued.	

Chapter 113 Soil Erosion Control

Sec. 113-9. Application for a land disturbance permit

Land disturbance permit	\$100.00	

Sec. 117-40. Fees.

Minor Subdivision	\$200.00 plus \$25.00 per lot
Major Subdivision	\$500.00 plus \$15.00 per lot

Chapter 119 Zoning

Sec. 119-62. Fees for zoning petitions

Rezoning	\$250.00	
Planned Unit Development Residential	\$500.00	
Planned Unit Development Commercial or Industrial	\$750.00	
Special Use Permit	\$250.00	
Variance	\$250.00	
Appeal	\$100.00	

Sec. 109-63. Annexation fees

Annexation fees	\$250.00 plus \$25.00 per lot